## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

## TRANSFERRED CASE (CIVIL) NO.62 OF 2015

M/S. JAY LAXMI RICE MILLS PARTNER SRI ASHOK KUMAR KEDIA

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA CONSUMER AFFAIR AND FOOD SECRETARY AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

## **ORDER**

In this transferred case, as per the office report, the unrepresented petitioner has been served on 16.03.2022.

However, no one has appeared for the petitioner.

Having regard to the circumstances, there appears no reason to continue with this matter any further.

Therefore, the proceedings herein stand closed.

The transferred case [Writ Petition (C) No. 2482 of 2003] stands disposed of.

	J	J
(DINESH	MAHESHWARI)	

NEW DELHI; APRIL 6, 2022.

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Case (Civil) No.62/2015

M/S. JAY LAXMI RICE MILLS
PARTNER SRI ASHOK KUMAR KEDIA

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA CONSUMER AFFAIR AND FOOD SECRETARY AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 06-04-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kamal Kishore, Adv. Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

The transferred case [Writ Petition (C) No. 2482 of 2003] stands disposed of, in terms of the Signed Order.

All pending applications stand disposed of.

(SHRADDHA MISHRA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)